the utilization of other healthcare options (e.g., hospi-
talization). The model assumed the pathways followed
by patients in actual clinical practice. The health out-
comes considered were based on data derived from a cli-
nical trial in Korea. All assumptions related to the in-
formation that was not available in the trial were clearly
specified and were approved by the independent panel
of experts (SAB). Moreover, the model proved to be fl-
exible and can be readily adapted to different practice set-
tings and different cost structure.

Economic evaluation of antiepileptic drug
addon therapy

The main health outcome of the analysis, i.e., SFDs,
was improved by LEV with an incremental gain of 18.3
days per patient per year, thus resulting in a cost-effec-
tiveness ratio of US$ 44 per SFD gained per patient per
year. The ICER in this study looks grossly better than

TABLE 4. Incremental cost and health outcomes associated with the use of LEV. Base case and one-way sensitivity analysis

Cost effectiveness analysis  Cost utility analysis
Scenario 1-year cost

increase, US$
SFDs

gained
Cost per SFD
gained, US$  1-year cost

increase, US$
QALY

gained
Cost per QALY

gained, US$
Base case 0,798 18.3 44  ,0798 0.072 11,084

Price, LEV (US$)

-50% 0,193 18.3 11  ,0193 0.072 02,683

+50% 1,404 18.3 77  1,404 0.072 19,493

Cost for inpatient (US$)

-50% 1,278 18.3 70  1,278 0.072 17,745

+50% 0,319 18.3 17  ,0319 0.072 04,423

Cost for outpatient (US$)*

-50% 7,064 18.3 39  7,064 0.072 09,811

+50% 0,890 18.3 49  0,890 0.072 12,358

Cost for pharmacy (US$)*

-50% 0,614 18.3 34  0,614 0.072 08,528

+50% 0,982 18.3 54  0,982 0.072 13,641

Pbetter response

0 1,406 18.3 77  1,406 0.072 19,523

1 0,191 18.3 10  0,191 0.072 02,646

Pworse response

0 0,666 18.3 36  0,666 0.072 09,243

1 0,831 18.3 45  0,831 0.072 11,544
*These sensitivity analyses were conducted on the assumption that ST arm remained at base case scenario when combination therapy
arm was being changed. LEV: levetiracetam, Pbetter response: probability for better response in the group with better response (i.e., more
than 50% reduction in seizure frequency)(0.5 at base case), Pworse response: probability for worse response in the group with worse response
(0.8 at base case), SFD: seizure-free day, ST: standard therapy, QALY: qualityadjusted life year

Economic Evaluation of Add-on Levetiracetam in Korea

192 Psychiatry Invest 2009;6:185-193